



20/11/2020

**Communicable Disease  
Control Branch**

11 Hindmarsh Square  
Adelaide SA 5000  
PO Box 6  
Rundle Mall SA 5000  
DX243  
ABN 97 643 356 590

[health.coronavirusequiries@sa.gov.au](mailto:health.coronavirusequiries@sa.gov.au)

[www.sahealth.sa.gov.au](http://www.sahealth.sa.gov.au)

Dear Parents,

In our letter to you dated 19 November, we advised that a child who attended the Holy Family Catholic School Parafield Gardens was identified as a close contact of someone with COVID-19.

The child has returned a negative test, and on the basis of further information and risk assessment **there is no longer a requirement for children who attended school on Friday 13<sup>th</sup> November to remain in quarantine.**

**There is also now no requirement for students to have any further tests**, and we thank all those parents who have already had their child tested.

However, please continue to monitor your child for symptoms of COVID-19, which may include fever or chills, sore throat, runny nose, shortness of breath, and loss of sense of taste or smell. If your child or any family members develop any of these symptoms please arrange for them to be tested for COVID-19 as soon as possible.

Students (and parents) are still required to observe all restrictions currently in place for all South Australians.

Please follow the link to the Australian Government Department of Health website for further information about COVID-19. <https://www.health.gov.au/health-topics/novel-coronavirus-2019-ncov>

For information in languages other than English please visit:

<https://www.health.gov.au/news/health-alerts/novel-coronavirus-2019-ncov-health-alert/translated-coronavirus-covid-19-resources>

Yours sincerely

Dr Robert Hall  
**Director COVID-19 Operations**  
**COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL BRANCH**